## 503506215 10/01/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3552841

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
VITEC, LLC			09/26/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ				
Name:	KAUTE	KAUTEX, INC.			
Street Address:	40 WES	TMINSTER ST.			
City:	PROVID	PROVIDENCE			
State/Country:	RHODE	RHODE ISLAND			
Postal Code:	02903				
	1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	7	713603			
Patent Number:		8720484			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		414)297-4900			
		the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s			
<b>-</b>		414) 271-2400	271-2400		
Email:		PDocketing@foley.com, jkrusell@fol	cketing@foley.com, jkrusell@foley.com		
		IIKHIL T. PRADHAN			
		0 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600			
		OLEY & LARDNER LLP			
Address Line 4:	V	VASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	034264-0129			
		034264-0129 NIKHIL T. PRADHAN			
NAME OF SUBMITTER					
ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		NIKHIL T. PRADHAN			
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:		NIKHIL T. PRADHAN /Nikhil T. Pradhan/			
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	<b>?</b> :	NIKHIL T. PRADHAN /Nikhil T. Pradhan/ 10/01/2015			
IAME OF SUBMITTEF BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	<b>?:</b> Assignment	NIKHIL T. PRADHAN /Nikhil T. Pradhan/ 10/01/2015 _Processed#page1.tif			

source=034264\_0129\_Assignment\_Processed#page4.tif

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VITEC, L.L.C., of 2627 Clark St., Detroit, Michigan 48210 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") is the owner of the following Patents and Patent Applications, and the invention(s) set forth therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents"), as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office:

U.S. PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
7,713,603	May 11, 2010	MOLDED ARTICLE METHOD, AND
		APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING AN
		UNDERCUT MOLDING FEATURE IN A
		MOLD TOOL
8,720,484	May 13, 2014	FUEL SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
		ASSEMBLING THE SAME

CANADIAN	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
PATENT NO.		
2624814	June 8, 2010	MOLDED ARTICLE METHOD, AND
		APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING AN
		UNDERCUT MOLDING FEATURE IN A
		MOLD TOOL

WHEREAS, Kautex Inc., of 40 Westminster St., Providence, RI, 02903 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the invention(s) described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

(a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;

(b) in and to the Patents and any and all related United States and foreign patents and patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, and continued prosecution applications and any other related United States and foreign patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other treaty relating thereto;

(c) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patents and applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and

(d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof;

said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Upon the reasonable request of Assignee, and without further remuneration (other than reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses), Assignor will execute any and all papers reasonably desired by Assignee for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor and Assignee has executed this agreement on the date listed below.

VITEC, L.L.C.

Βv

Name: William F. Aickard, Ph.D.

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Kautex Inc.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Scott Hegstrom

Title: Authorized Representative

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Signature page to Patent Assignment

18341910

## PATENT REEL: 036708 FRAME: 0414

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor and Assignee has executed this agreement on the date listed below.

VITEC, L.L.C.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: William F. Pickard, Ph.D.

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Kautex Inc.

By:

Name: Scott Hegstrom

Title: Authorized Representative

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

18341910

Signature page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 036708 FRAME: 0415

**RECORDED: 10/01/2015**